
DWU - Farmers Branch
16" Water Line Interconnect

Town of Addison, Texas

Engineer's Opinion of Probable Cost

Item No. Item Description Units Quantity Unit Cost Total Cost

1 Mobilization LS 1 $15,000.00 $ 15,000.00
16" Concrete Cylinder Pipe, including

2 appurtenances and necessary excavation and
backfill, complete and in place LF 20 $ 125.00 $ 2.500.00

3 Concrete Thrust Blocking CY 2 $ 150.00 $ 300.00
4 60" x 16" Saddle & Service (per Hanson) EA 1 $ 9,560.00 $ 9,560.00
5 18" x 16" Saddle & Service (per Hanson) EA 1 $ 4,390.00 $ 4,390.00
6 16" Tappina Valve, complete and in place EA 2 $ 5,000.00 $ 10,000.00

10" Reinforced Concrete Paving Remove I
7 Replace, including subgrade preparation,

complete and in place SY 30 $ 70.00 $ 2,100.00
8 Erosion Control LS 1 $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00

9
Traffic Control Plan preparation and
implementation LS 1 $ 8,000.00 $ 8,000.00

10 Trench Safety Design and Implementation LS 1 $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00
11 Sod SY 30 $ 15.00 $ 450.00

Sub-Total $ 55,300.00
10% Contingency $ 5,530.00

Total Bid $ 60,830.00





OWU - Farmers Branch
16" Water Line Interconnect

Town of Addison, Texas

Dam: February 4. 2005

Senior Vice President

Item No. Item DescrlDtion Units Quantitv Unit Cost Total Cost

1 Mobilization LS 1 $8.a:XUV ~.f.X')

2 16" Concrete Cylinder Pipe, including
appurtenances and necessary excavation and
backfill, comolete and in olace LF 20 $1.()(lJ. tb $a2lhO.a>,

3

Concrete Thrust Blockina CY 2 $2SO,l1':J $ Sau,t:)

4

60" x 16" Saddle & Service (oer Hanson) EA 1 $9,560.00 $ 9,560.00

5

18" x 16" Saddle & Service (oer Hanson) EA 1 $4,390.00 $ 4,390.00

6

16" Tappina Valve. comolete and in olace EA 2 $IStoLo $fUDJ.t:tJ

7 10" Reinforced Concrete Paving Remove I
Replace, including subgrade preparation and

$ 2aJ.ct;)curb and gutter, complete and in place SY 30 $ G.tnI>,m

8

Erosion Control LS 1 $ 7S0.otJ $ 7So•.::b

9
Traffic Control Plan implementation and

$2SiV.a $ '2.S70.lJ:)maintenance LS 1

10

Trench Safety Design and Implementation LS 1 $..,........ ~ $ 3(Xtt..aJ

11

Sod SY 30 $ &1#00 $ 9<X1JO

Total Bid Alternate No. 1 $'7.t...7fJ.NJ

'le N°<r;z1erwNotes: If ~ ~
1. Item Numbers 4 and 5 are fixed costs. By: i\. .,

ice quoted for item II 2 David Holland

**

** The pr
includes no provision for fittings.
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January 20,2005

Michael E. Murphy, P.E.
Director ofPublic Works
P.O. Box 9010
Addison, Texas 75001-9010

RE: Water System Interconnection Between Addison and Farmers Branch

Dear Mr. Murphy,

As you are aware, construction of the interconnection which connects water systems
between Addison and Farmers Branch was completed on Friday January 14, 2005.
Testing of the interconnection began at approximately 3:00 p.m. on Friday with the 8"
connection being fully opened. This testing showed that Addison could furnish
approximately 1,350 gpm to Farmers Branch through the connection and raise our system
pressure approximately4 psi.' A 3,000-gpm pump at the Celestial Pump Station was
running when these conditions were noted. No pumps were running from the Farmers
Branch system and our Elevated Tower was at 21.3 feet of42.5 feet or approximately
50% full.

At this time, we started Pump #4 "our largest" pump available at our Templeton Trail
Pump Station to begin the refill cycle of our Elevated Tower and to maintain system
pressure. Other additional pumps were also put on line in conjunction with Pump #4 but
system pressure did not increase.

The end result filled our Valley View Elevated tank to 38 of42.5 feet in approximately
17 hours at 9:11 p.m. Saturday January 15. At 3:00 a.m. Sunday January 16th, the
elevated tank was full at 42.5 feet, some 23 hours in total since beginning the test. At this
rate of fill any main break or system failure would severely affect our ability to supply
water to the east side ofthe City.

At this point the Templeton Station was started again using pump #3, which would
replace pump #4, "our largest" in the event it became inoperable. It was determined that
even under "Sundays low demand" pump #3 could not hold up the elevated tower.

We continued testing and operating the system with the Addison connection fully open
and Templeton Pump Station online until approximately 3:30 p.m. Tuesday January 18th

at which time we switched back to our Marsh Lane Pump Station.

City of Farmers Branch P.O. Box 819010 Farmers Branch, Texas 75381-9010 972/247-3131
Unked in Friendship with District of Bassetlaw, England, Garbsen and Schanebeck, Germany.

Internet URL... http://www.ci.farmers-branch.tx.us



Prior to stopping the test, Addison and Farmers Branch met at the interconnection site
and took pressure readings with two pumps running in Addison, a 3,000 gpm pump and a
7,000 gpm pump.

The pressure on Addison's side of the meter was approximately 69 psi. Pressure did not
increase on the Farmers Branch side and the maximum volume passing through the meter
was 1,250 gpm, during this test. Basically, no significant change was realized in the
Farmers Branch system with the two pumps in operation.

In conclusion, based on the results oftesting our water system both with and without the
Addison / Farmers Branch interconnection, we simply cannot agree to the shut down of
the 60' DWU water main at this time.

Farmers Branch is very interested in continuing to work together with Addison and the
City ofDallas to find other possible options that would ensure our systems capability and
reliability during the lowering ofthe DWU 60" water main.

Please contact me at your convenience.

Sincerely,

~avageaux,p.E.i:t~~ o[Public Works

Cc: Greg Vick, Assistant City Manager
Richard Cannon, Engineering Spec· list
Roy Smallwood, Superintendent of Utilities



Davis Excavation, Inc.

• P.O. Box 1169 • Van Alstyne, Texas 75495 • (214) 733-8042. (214) 733-8043 Fax

14-Jan-05

Mr. Jim Pierce, P.E.
Asst. Public Works Director
Town OfAddison
P.O. Box 9010
Addison, TX 75001

Re: Water Vault 115001 E.·Beltwood Parkway

Dear Mr. Pierce,

Attached is the Invoice for the Water Vault installation you authorized Davis to perform. This work was
completed on 13-Jan-05. The installation exceeded the 8 hour minimum due to the fact that Davis had
to relocate an existing water line to accommodate the vault. The installation took a total of 12.5 hours to
complete. We have invoiced the additional 4.5 hours at $350.00 as noted in our 12-Jan-05 Bid. Please
give me a call if you have any questions concerning the work and/or attached Invoice.

We appreciate the opportunity to work with the Town OfAddison once again and hope that you will
contact us on your future excavation or utility needs.

Sincerely,

Mark Brandenburg
EVP

Attachment - Invoice #910-1

- 1-



Davis Excavation, Inc.

P.O. Box 1169
Van ALstyne, TX 75495
(214)733-8042ofc
(214)733-8043 fax

Bill To

Town of Addison
5350 Belt Line Rd
Addison, Texas 75001

Description

Mobilization
8" Water Meter Vault Assembly
Tapping Sleeve
Pipe & Material
TruckinglHaul Off
LaborlEquipment (8hrs @ $3501hr minimum
Additional Labor/Equipment (4.5 hrs@$350Ihr)

----CHANGEORDER---­
January 134, 2005
> Additional Labor/Equipment(4.5 hrs@ $350Ihr) 0203 Water.
(+$1,575.00)
Net change to estimate +$1,575.00

Project: 15001 Beltwood Parkway - Water Vaultfor
AddisonIFarmers Branch Connection

v

Qty

1
1
1
1
I
8

4.5

Date

1I14/2005

P.D.No.

Rate

1,500.00
5,200.00

765.81
2,107.25

450.00
350.00
350.00

Total

Payments/Credits

Balance Due

Invoice
Invoice #

910-1

Terms

Net 30

Amount

1,500.00
5,200.00

765.81
2,107.25

450.00
2,800.00
1,575.00

$14,398.06

$0.00

$14,398.06
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Fax Call Report

Job

349

Date
1/17/2005

Time
4:19:05PM

Type
Send

WatSl' Distribution
§290.44

Identification
99722416305

Duration
0:47

Pages

1

Result
OK

§290.44(.f)(2) Special precautions must be taken when walCrlinc8 are laid under any flowing or
intermittent Btream or semipermanent body ofwater such as marsb, bay, or estuary. 10 these cases,
the waler main shaU be iDBtallcd in a separate watertight pijle ellcasement and valves must be
provided on each side ofthc crossing witb"facilitics to allow the underwater portion ofthc system
to be isolated and tested to determine tM, thcrll are DO leaks in the undcIW8ler line. Alternately.
and with .the permission of tho exccu~elqireclor. the watertight pipe encasement may be omitted.

§29O.44(1)(3) New mains shall be thoroughly disinf<cled in 1lC<0rdance with AWWA Stan_
C6SJ IIl1d then flwbcd and sampled before being placed in service. Samples shall be coUected for
microbiological analysis to cbeck the effectiveness of the disinfection procedure. Sampling sball
be repeated ifcontamination penists. A minim\DD ofDOC lI'amplc for each 1,000 feet ofcompleted
waterline will be n:quired or at lbe .e'laVllilable ,ampling poinl beyoad 1,000 feet as designated
by \be design coginccr.

~ §290.44(g) Intereonnectio...

§290.44(g)(l) Each proposal for a dircctfoDDcction between public drinking water systems UDder
separate adminiatrative authority will b:c:.f'!'DSidered on an individual basis.

§29O.44(g)(I)(A) DOOlllDCDlll ;.;~;""g the r<,ponsibilily for ,anitery control shall
accompany the submitted planning material.

§29O.44(g)(1)(B) Each wa"" IOpply shall be of a ,afe, potable quality.

1290.44(&)(2) Where an interconnection betwceD systems is proposed to provide a second source
of supply for ODe or both systems. the I)'stem being utilized U B second 8Om:ce of supply must be
capable ofliUpplying a minimum of0.35 ga)lol13 per minute per connection for the total number
of councetions in the combined distribution syslCmB.

§29O.44(b) BacldJow, siphonage.

§290.44{b)(1) No water connection from any public driDkiDg water supply syslem 511all be
~owed to any residence or establishment where an actual or potentiBl contamination hazanl
exists unless the public water facilities"an: protected from contamination.

§290.44(b)(1 )(A) At auy Illsidcncc or .,rablishmcnt whClC an actual or potential
COOtaminatiOD hazard exists. additional protection shall be required at the meter in the
form ofan air sap orb~ow prevontion assembly. The type ofbackflow prevention
assembly required shall be determined by the specific potential hazard identified in
§290.41(i) ofthis tide (r<latiog to Appendicea).

§290.44(h){J)(B) At any rc&idc:nce or eSlBblishmcnt whm an actual orpolential
contamination lIazard exists and an adequate intcmBI cross-coDl1C<:tion control program is
in effect" baekfIow pro1cction~~water service entrance or meter is not required.

§290.44(b)(I)(B)(i) An adequate internal CIOSS-<Ol1lIcctio.control prognun aball
iIIcludc anlllllllllll inapcoIion and 1CS1ing by a certified bacldJow prevention IWClIlbly
IC6lcr on all bactflow prevention auanblie.s used for hcaJtb hazard prClle<:tion.

§290.44(b)(I)(B)(ii) Copies ofalllOch Inspection and teal r<ports must be
obtained and kept on file by the water purveyor.

§290.44(h)(I)(B)(iii) It wiD be the r<&pOIISihility ofthe water purveyor 10 e",UfO
that these requirements are meL

~ Rules and R.gul.flons for PWSs: '30 rAe 2'0 Subchapter D
RG-19S. Rey~ad Fabruary 2004
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January 20, 2005

Michael E. Murphy, P.E.
Director of Public Works
P.O. Box 9010
Addison., Texas 75001-9010

RE: Water System Interconnection Between Addison and Farmers Branch

Dear Mr. Murph.y,

As you ar.e aware, construction of the interconnection. which. connects water systems
between Addison and Fa.nners Branch was compl.eted on Friday January 14,2005.
Testing of the interconnection began at approximately 3:00 p.m. on Friday with the 8"
connection. being fully opened. This testing showed that Addison could furnish
approximately 1,350 gpm. to Fanners Branch through the connection and .raise our system
pressure approximately 4 psi. A 3,000-gpm pump at the Celestial Pump Station was
running w.hen these conditions were noted. No pumps were rwming from the Farmers
Branch system and our Elevated Tower was at 21.3 feet of 42.5 feet or approximately
50% full.

At this time, we started Pump #4 "OUf largesf' pump available at our Templeton Trail
Pump Station to begin the refill cycle of our Elevated Tower and to mai.ntain system
pressure. Other additional pumps were also put on line in conjunction.with Pump #4 but
system. pressure did not increase.

The end result filled our Valley View Elevated tank to 38 of42.5 feet in approximately
17 hours at 9:11 p.m. Saturday January 15. At 3:00 a.m. Sunday January 16'\ the
elevated tank was full at 42.5 feet, some 23 hours in total s.ince beginning the test. At this
rate offill any main. break or system fa.i1ure wouldsevere.ly affect our ability to supply
water to the cast side ofthe City. .

At this point the Templeton Station was started again using pump #3, which would
replace pump #4, "ou.r largest" in the event it became inoperable. It was determined that
even under "Sundays low dem.and" .pump #3 could not hold up the elevated tower.

We continued testing and operating the system with the Addison connection fully open
and Templeton Pump Station online until approximately 3:30 p.m.. Tuesday January) Slh

at which ti.me we switched. back to our Marsh Lane Pump Station.

City of Farmers Branch P.O. Bol( 819010 Farmers Branch. TexBs 75381·9010 972/247.3131
Unkecl in Friendship~ District of 88e!letlew. Enqland. Garb5en and Sch~nebeck. GermanV.

Internet URl. .. http://www.cl.fermers-branch. tX.U9
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Prior. to stopping the test, Addison and Fanners Branch met at the interconnection site
and took pressure readings with two pumps runnin.g in Addison, a 3,000 gpm pump and a
7,000 gpm pump.

The pressure on Addison's side oftbe meter was approximately 69 psi. Pr.essure did not
increase on the Farmers Branch side and the maximum volume passing through the meter
was 1,250 gpm, during this test. Basically, no significant change was realized in the
Fanner.s Branch system with the two pumps in operation.

In conclusion, based on the results of testing our water system both with and witbout the
Addison I Fanners Branch in,terconnection, we simply cannot agree to the shut down of
the 60' DWU water main at this time.

Fanners Branch is very interested in continu.ing to work together with Addison and the
City ofDallas to find other possible options that would ensure our system.s capability and
r.eliability during the lowering oftbe DWU 60" water main. '

Please contact me at your convenience.

Cc: Greg Vick. Assistant City Manager
Richard Cannon, Engineering Spec' list
Roy Smallwood, Superin,tendent ofUtilities
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"HP LaserJet
HP LASERJET 3200
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JAN-17-2005 4: 12PM

Fax Call Report

Job
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Date
1/17/2005

T-ime

4:08:20PM

Type

Send

Identification

92146722020

Duration

4:27

Pages

4

Result

OK

VI8 Fox 1-512-239-6972

January 17,2005

Assis1mlt Administrator
. -cts

Texas . sion on Environmental QuIllity
Aus' Texas

Rc: WaterS~ Interconnection Between Addison and Farmers Brnnch

Dear Ms. Morgan:

This is to describe the water system interconnection project that we have been working
on with Farm"'" BrBlIch. The primaIy pwpose ofthis project is to allow shut down ofthe
60" Dallas Water Utilities walOr main that feeds the Farmers Brnnch Marsh Lane
Pumping S18tion and to therefore furniSh a temporary supplementary supply of water
from Addison to Farmers Branch. The 60" main needs to be shot down so that a portion
ofthe main can be Iowored to aoeommodate the construction of Arapaho Road, Phase ill
in Addison. The seeondaJ}' pwpose of this project is to make an interconnection between
the two systems such that either City can supply .water 10 the. other in case ofemergency.

Adellson has taken the lead and will bear the cost of the interconnection. A tapping
sleeve and volve lias been installed on the 8" main on BellwOod Parkway in Farmers
Branch, and • similar connection has been made on the nearby 8" main in Addison. An
8" turbine meter has been installed in a vaulllo measure Dow delivered to either
municipality. A copy ofthe piping ammgemenl and location map is attached.

CollstNction of the interconnection was "!'II1p/eled on Friday January 14, 2005. The
piping was disinfected and l1ushed. All wolk was done under the supervision ofTCEQ
Licensed Operators from both municipalities, as well as Licensed Professional Engineen
from Addison. Both municipalities sha1I share sanitary control of1bo interconnection.
with Addison taking the lead. Testing has ahown tbatAddison ean.fumish 1,350 gpm to
Farmers Branch with a differential prelll1lre of 4 psi.



Ms. Wanda Morgan
January 17, 2005
Page 2

Please call me at 972-450-2871 ifyou have any questions or require any additional
information.

verytrulyyours~~

J es C. Pierce, Jr. P.E.
ssistant Director ofPublic Works

Cc: Chris Terry, Assistant City Manager
Jerry Davis, Utilities Superintendent
John Hill, Cowles & Thompson
Mark Pavageaux, P.E., Director ofPublic Wodcs, Farmers Branch
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•J:. N ol-.ADDIsoN PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
~L " .... .., POll omce BOll 9010 Iddlsoa. ftiU 7.5901.90111

J8Jl1lllIY 17, 2005

Ms. Wanda Morgan, Assistant Administrator
Utilities and Districts
Texas Commission on Environmenla1 Quality
Austin, Texas

(9'72) 450-2871 FAX (971).aSl).:zlIl7
16801 Wftt,rllVe

Via Fax 1-512-239-6972

Re: Water System Interoooneclion Between Addison and Farmm BlBDch

Dear Ms. Morgan:

This is 10 descn1le the water system inte"",nn.ection project that "'" have been working
on with Farmers BlBDch. The primary pUIJlOse oflhis project is 10 allow shut down ofthe
60" Dallas WBler Uillities water main that feeds the FllDDers BlBDch Marsh Lane
Pumping Stalion and 10 th....fore furnish alempomry supplementary supply ofwater
fiom Addison 10 Farmm Branch. The 60" main needs to be shut down so that a portion
of the main can be lowered to accommodale the construction ofArapaho Rtlad, Phase ill
in Addison. The sec:ondaly pwposc ofthis project is to make an interoonneclion between
the two systems such that either City can supply waler to the other in case of emergency.

Addlson bas taken the lead and will bear the cost ofthe interoonncction. A tapping
aleeve and valve has been installed on the 8" main on Beltwood Pukway in FllDDers
Bmncb, and a similar COlUll:lCtion has been made on the nearby 8" main in Addison. An
8" turbine meier has been installed in a vault to measwe flow delivered to either
municipality. A copy of the piping anangement and location map is attached.

Construction ofthe interoonnection was compleled on Friday JanllllIY 14,2005. The
piping was diainfeeled and flushed. All work was dollC under the supervision of TCEQ
Licensed Operators from both municipalities, as well as Licensed Professional Engineers
fiom Addison. Both municipalities sbaII share SllIIitary control ofthe interconnection,
with Addison taking the lead. Testing has shown lItat Addison can furnish 1,350 gpm to
Fwmers Branch with a differential preas"'" of4 psi.



January 17,2005

Ms. Wanda Morgan, Assistant Administrator
Utilities and Districts
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Austin, Texas

(972) 450-2871 FAX (972)450.2837

16801 Westgrove

Via Fax 1-512-239-6972

Re: Water System Interconnection Between Addison and Farmers Branch

Dear Ms. Morgan:

This is to describe the water system interconnection project that we have been working
on with Farmers Branch. The primary purpose of this project is to allow shut down of the
60" Dallas Water Utilities water main that feeds the Farmers Branch Marsh Lane
Pumping Station and to therefore furnish a temporary supplementary supply of water
from Addison to Farmers Branch. The 60" main needs to be shut down so that a portion
of the main can be lowered to accommodate the construction ofArapaho Road, Phase III
in Addison. The secondary purpose ofthis project is to make an interconnection between
the two systems such that either City can supply water to the other in case ofemergency.

Addison has taken the lead and will bear the cost of the interconnection. A tapping
sleeve and valve has been installed on the 8" main on Beltwood Parkway in Farmers
Branch, and a similar connection has been made on the nearby 8" main in Addison. An
8" wbine meter has been installed in a vault to measure flow delivered to either
municipality. A copy of the piping arrangement and location map is attached.

Construction of the interconnection was completed on Friday January 14,2005. The
piping was disinfected and flushed. All work was done under the supervision of TCEQ
Licensed Operators from both municipalities, as well as Licensed Professional Engineers
from Addison. Both municipalities shall share sanitary control of the interconnection,
with Addison taking the lead. Testing has shown that Addison can furnish 1,350 gpm to
Farmers Branch with a differential pressure of4 psi.



Ms. Wanda Morgan
January 17,2005
Page 2

Please call me at 972-450-2871 ifyou have any questions or require any additional
information.

V~tru1yyours~~~

J es C. Pierce, Jr. P.E.
ssistant Director ofPublic Works

Cc: Chris Terry, Assistant City Manager
Jerry Davis, Utilities Superintendent
John Hill, Cowles & Thompson
Mark Pavageaux, P.E., Director ofPublic Works, Farmers Branch
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.ADDIsoN PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
!lIM.. w ® Post Office Box 9010 Addison, Texas 75001-9010

January 17, 2005

Ms. Wanda Morgan, Assistant Administrator
Utilities and Districts
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Austin, Texas

(972) 450-2871 FAX (972)450·2837
16801 Westgrove

Via Fax 1-512-239-6972

Re: Water System Interconnection Between Addison and Farmers Branch

Dear Ms. Morgan:

This is to describe the water system interconnection project that we have been working
on with Farmers Branch. The primary purpose of this project is to allow shut down of the
60" Dallas Water Utilities water main that feeds the Farmers Branch Marsh Lane
Pumping Station and to therefore furnish a temporary supplementary supply ofwater
from Addison to Farmers Branch. The 60" main needs to be shut down so that a portion
ofthe main can be lowered to accommodate the construction of Arapaho Road, Phase III
in Addison. The secondary purpose of this project is to make an interconnection between
the two systems such that either City can supply water to the other in case of emergency.

Adcfison has taken the lead and will bear the cost of the interconnection. A tapping
sleeve and valve has been installed on the 8" main on Beltwood Parkway in Farmers
Branch, and a similar connection has been made on the nearby 8" main in Addison. An
8" turbine meter has been installed in a vault to measure flow delivered to either
municipality. A copy of the piping arrangement and location map is attached.

Construction of the interconnection was completed on Friday January 14,2005. The
piping was disinfected and flushed. All work was done under the supervision of TCEQ
Licensed Operators from both municipalities, as well as Licensed Professional Engineers
from Addison. Both municipalities shall share sanitary control of the interconnection,
with Addison taking the lead. Testing has shown that Addison can furnish 1,350 gpm to
Farmers Branch with a differential pressure of4 psi.



Ms. Wanda Morgan
January 17, 2005
Page 2

Please call me at 972-450-2871 ifyou have any questions or require any additional
information.

VerytrulYYours~~

J es C. Pierce, Jr. P.E.
ssistant Director ofPublic Works

Cc: Chris Terry, Assistant City Manager
Jerry Davis, Utilities Superintendent
John Hill, Cowles & Thompson
Mark Pavageaux, P.E., Director of Public Works, Farmers Branch
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From: Jim Pierce, P.E.
Asst. Public Wks. Dir.
Phone: 972/450-2879
FAX: 972/450-2837
jpiuce@ti.addisoD.lLU.

PUBLIC WORKSADDIsoN

To: m,fk 81t,a~4: '" 2C

Company: ffrrtt"", 8¥J
FAX II: 911.- t. '11- C; 3'115"

Date: 1-/7-05 16801 Westgrove
P.O.Box 9010

1# of pages (including cover):~ Addison, TX 75001-9010

~e: IlJoI,jtltl!FtJr"'''J'$ ~r"ngf 41a,fff-S,.t-hn .Jhbr&(lJn.,~
. I .

o Originl iD mail 0 Pu your request 0 FYI. 0 CaD me

CommeDU' tJ1a.d .' 'um1· d"AA- t'tr2:z<r;~
-*= TC£(p d&bcd.2 .

TOWN OF



From: Jim Pierce, P.E.
Asst. Public Wks. Dir.
Phone: 972/450-2879
FAX: 972/450-2837
jpierce@ci.addison.tx.us

PUBLIC WORKS

16801 Westgrove
P.O.Box 9010

# of pages (including cover): S Addison, TX 75001-9010

Re: fldohhlll/fiJOfll'l'f l!r<fnd rJa,f:rrSpInn .JhIrr&nlM~

Date:-----'-----"-------

TOWN OF

ADDIsoN

To: ;11.4d Blttj~""""
Company: &r~~.:; 8rM'J.
FAX #:_......9'1....;...,;"}.'--.-_2_"_'-_{;; 5_0,,--5"_

1-/7-05

o Original in mail 0 Per your request 0 FYI 0 CaD me

Comments: tl1~ .' 4' waf d"W'- C£-~
irTC£(j2~ .
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.ADDISON PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
~~® Post Office Box 9010 Addison, Texas 75001-9010

January 17,2005

Ms. Wanda Morgan, Assistant Administrator
Utilities and Districts
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Austin, Texas

(972) 450-2871 FAX (972)450-2837

16801 Westgrove

Via Fax 1-512-239-6972

Re: Water System Interconnection Between Addison and Farmers Branch

Dear Ms. Morgan:

This is to describe the water system interconnection project that we have been working
on with Farmers Branch. The primary purpose of this project is to allow shut down of the
60" Dallas Water Utilities water main that feeds the Farmers Branch Marsh Lane
Pumping Station and to therefore furnish a temporary supplementary supply ofwater
from Addison to Farmers Branch. The 60" main needs to be shut down so that a portion
of the main can be lowered to accommodate the construction of Arapaho Road, Phase III
in Addison. The secondary purpose of this project is to make an interconnection between
the two systems such that either City can supply water to.the other in case ofemergency.

Addison has taken the lead and will bear the cost of the interconnection. A tapping
sleeve and valve has been installed on the 8" main on Beltwood Parkway in Farmers
Branch, and a similar connection has been made on the nearby 8" main in Addison. An
8" turbine meter has been installed in a vault to measure flow delivered to either
municipality. A copy of the piping arrangement and location map is attached.

Construction of the interconnection was completed on Friday January 14,2005. The
piping was disinfected and flushed. All work was done under the supervision ofTCEQ
Licensed Operators from both municipalities, as well as Licensed Professional Engineers
from Addison. Both municipalities shall share sanitary control ofthe interconnection,
with Addison taking the lead. Testing has shown that Addison can furnish 1,350 gpm to
Farmers Branch with a differential pressure of 4 psi.



Ms. Wanda Morgan
January 17, 2005
Page 2

Please call me at 972-450-2871 ifyou have any questions or require any additional
information.

Very trulyyours~~'f)--

J es C. Pierce, Jr. P.E.
ssistant Director ofPublic Works

Cc: Chris Terry, Assistant City Manager
Jerry Davis, Utilities Superintendent
John Hill, Cowles & Thompson
Mark Pavageaux, P.E., Director ofPublic Works, Farmers Branch
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Water Distribution
§290.44

§290.44(f)(2) Special precautions must be taken when waterlines are laid under any flowing or
intermittent stream or semipennanent body of water such as marsh, bay, or estuary. In these cases,
the water main shall be installed in a separate watertight pipe encasement and valves must be
provided on each side of the crossing with facilities to allow the underwater portion of the system
to be isolated and tested to detennine that there are no leaks in the underwater line. Alternately,
and with the pennission of the executive director, the watertight pipe encasement may be omitted.

§290.44(f)(3) New mains shall be thoroughly disinfected in accordance with AWWA Standard
C651 and then flushed and sampled before being placed in service. Samples shall be collected for
microbiological analysis to check the effectiveness of the disinfection procedure. Sampling shall
be repeated if contamination persists. A minimum of one sample for each 1,000 feet of completed
waterline will be required or at the next available sampling point beyond 1,000 feet as designated
by the design engineer.

§290.44(g) Interconnections.

§290.44(g)(l) Each proposal for a direct connection between public drinking water systems under
separate administrative authority will be considered on an individual basis.

§290.44(g)(l)(A) Documents covering the responsibility for sanitary control shall
accompany the submitted planning material.

§290.44(g)(l)(B) Each water supply shall be of a safe, potable quality.

§290.44(g)(2) Where an interconnection between systems is proposed to provide a second source
of supply for one or both systems, the system being utilized as a second source of supply must be
capable of supplying a minimum of 0.35 gallons per minute per connection for the total number
of connections in the combined distribution systems.

§290.44(h) Backflow, siphonage.

§290.44(h)(I) No water connection from any public drinking water supply system shall be
allowed to any residence or establishment where an actual or potential contamination hazard
exists unless the public water facilities are protected from contamination.

§290.44(h)(l)(A) At any residence or establishment where an actual or potential
contamination hazard exists, additional protection shall be required at the meter in the
fonn of an air gap or backflow prevention assembly. The type of backflow prevention
assembly required shall be determined by the specific potential hazard identified in
§290.47(i) of this title (relating to Appendices).

§290.44(h)(l)(B) At any residence or establishment where an actual or potential
contamination hazard exists and an adequate internal cross-connection control program is
in effect, backflow protection at the water service entrance or meter is not required.

§290.44(h)(l)(B)(i) An adequate internal cross-connection control program shall
include an annual inspection and testing by a certified backflow prevention assembly
tester on all backflow prevention assemblies used for health hazard protection.

§290.44(h)(l)(B)(ii) Copies of all such inspection and test reports must be
obtained and kept on file by the water purveyor.

§290.44(h)(l)(B)(iii) It will be the responsibility of the water purveyor to ensure
that these requirements are met.

44
Rules and Regulations for PWSs: 30 TAC 290 Subchapter D

RG-195. Revised February 2004
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PUBLIC WORKS

From: Jim Pierce, P.E.
Asst. Public Wks. Dir.
Pbone: 972/450-2879
FAX: 9721450-2837
jpierce@daddisoD.tJ:.US

Date: 1-/2- oS 16801 Westgrove
P.O.Box 9010
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DAVIS EXCAVATI(JI(

Davis ExcafttioD, Inc.
• P.O. Bulle. v.AIdJIIe, Taaa' 75e5 • (114) 733-IOf2. (214) 73J.8043 Pall:

DAlE: 12-Jan-OS

TO: Town OfAddison
P.o. Box9010
Addiso~ 'IX 75001

Alto: Mr. Jeny Davis

Project: 1Sool E. Beltwood Parkway - Water Vault for Addison I Framers Brauch ConnectiOJ)

Subject: l..etteJ: ofAuthorization

DearMr. Davia:

Thank you fbr notifyiDg us of our opportUnity to penonn the instaUatioa of vault and con.nectioos of
Town Of Addison aud City Of Farmers Branda war« systems on this Project fOr the price of
512,823.06. Davis pIaosfOr ourworltlO take place &om 13-1.-05 to 13-Jan-05.

In the abseIlce ofa formal coD1raCl, we must have writteD authorization. to work TheRfor~please sign
this cIocuu1ent 8Il1hori2:iq us to begin work as ptao.oed. I realize that this Letter ofAuthoriza:tion may be
cbauged or replaced by a fu.tmal c:oDtrclCt orPurchase Order at a Ia~ date.

Sincerely,

Davis Excavatioa

:~~
E.V.P.

I hereby authorize DavisExcavatiOll to work OD this Project.

BY:

DATE: ....:.-..o~_I_·-_1_2_---::;.O~) _

·1·



Jan 12 05 01:52p Town oT Addison
DAVIS EXCAVATION Fax:2147338043

January 12. 2005

Town Of Addison
ATTN: Jerry DaviS
P.O. Box 9010
5350 Beltline Road
Addison, Texas 75001
Office Ptlane: 972-450-7051
Office Fax: 972-450-7085

972 716 0834
Jan 12 2005 13:14 P.OL

p.2

Proposal For New Watef1ine Vault Connection For The Town of Addison & Fermera Btanch in Addison:
Item" Descrtption ely Unit Unit PriCe Total

Water
1 MobiliZation
2 IJ' Wafer MeterVault Assembly
3 Tapping Sleeve
4 Pipe & Matertat
5 TrucJCing I Haul Off
6 LaborJEquipment (8 hrs @ $350.DOn1r minimum)

1 EA
1 EA
1 EA
1 LS
1 LS
8 HRS

$1.500.00
$5,200.00
$765.81

$2.107.25
$450.00
1350.00

$1,500.00
$5,200.00
$765.81

$2,107.25
$450.00

$2.800.00

Total: $12.823.06

NOTES:

1.) D8v1s Excavation haS estimatBd 8 hours labor , equipment crew time to complete this scope ofwork.. If

site conditions or other project issu81 cause Davis to exceed this minimum. Davis will bill the overage at
a raw of $350.00 / hr.

2.) Davis wiJlsend an invoice upon c:omplelion of this work.

Davis Excavation. Inc. P.O. Box 1189. Van Alstyne, Tx. Ofc: 214-733-8042 Fax: 214-73~3



Jan 12 05 01:51p Town OT Addison
unV.lIJ CJ"\",nvnl.LUI1 I a,,·~.l.Cof' oJlro.IV\.r"'toJ

S?2 ?IS 0834
Jail .l.L ~VVJ .lv·j,,'4 I. \.I.l.

p. 1

P.O. Box 1169
Van Alstyne, TX 75495
(214)733-8042 ate.
(214)733-8043 fax
info@davisexcavation.com

;>

RIDa 8~ 'j7z e.t50 ;l83 7 .,... 3 Inc. CCMII'

Fax
JI'V'V\ P,~,.C-e

• Mr;)rtn11f1Vis ,.... Malt Brandenburg

.... .... 12-Jan-05

- Quate-WIIlervaua/15001 E. BeItwoodCCl:

...-.C ....111

Mr. Davit.

Th8nk you for gMng us lie ()ppOIIIftty fa woItl. for the iD'M'l OfAdelson once-. AUacbed for your
I8View is ourQUClCelbrthe vauft inslallIIIIOn and W8l8f' ine connections 11115001 E. BeIwoad. Ifthis Is
8ale(.1CabIe __ eIgn and lID( b8c:k our UIter of AIihoftz:IIIon and rI1II/I us the qif181. Onee the
Faed copy is ftICl8MId we JAn to schedule and petfonn the WOI1l tamanow, 13-Jan-04. Please give
US. all ifyau""" any commenIS or quesllaN concemirv ourquote.
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To:---I1ttlrk bla,J~ ~YJ

Company: J}&1J15 Exc,1/~4-~

FAX #: 2/4- 733- 2C>if3

PUBLIC WORKS

From: Jim Pierce, P.E.
Asst. Public Wks. Dir.
Phone: 972/450-2879
FAX: 972/450-2837
jpierce@ci.addison.tx.us

Date: 1-/1.- oS 16801 Westgrove
P.O.Box 9010

# of pages (including cover): 12- Addison, TX 75001-9010

Re: I1JJt~A/rat'fI{fr~~".J kldn-¥M1 ;[irkvWHVltdinJ__

./I.Original in mail . 0 Per yonr reqnest 0 FYI 0 Call me

Comments: Ie /i-fY t9 I- ~!-?~ a.;f/aedPd



HNTB Corporation

The HNTB Companies
Engineers Architects Planners

Mr. David Robinson
Operations Manager
Pumping Division
2900 White Rock Road
Dallas, TX 75214

15150 Surveyor Blvd.
Addison. TX 75001

Telephone (972) 361 - 0064
Facsimile (972) 361 - 0065
www.hnlb.com

HNTB

Arapaho Road - Phase ill Project

January 11,2005

Dear David:

Three weeks ago, Archer Western Contractors, Ltd. scheduled a meeting with you on the procedures for the
lowering of the 60"main and to schedule a test shutdown for the section ofthe DWU 60"main and the
associated valves. During this preparation for the test shutdown of the 60"main that next day, DWU notified
Archer Western Contractors, Ltd. that a issue had arose with the shutdown of the 60"main. DWU found that
the water supply connection for the City ofFarmers Branch was on the closed side ofthe valve, which would
turn off the water to the City ofFarmers Branch Marsh Lane Pumping Station.

Since that time, The City ofFarmers Branch has been performing tests on their system to determine ifthey
would be able to maintain pressure and volume when the 60" valve is closed on their system. The City of
Farmers Branch has determined that they will not be able to maintain the required pressure beyond 48-hours.

Upon the notification ofthis issue, the Town ofAddison and the City of Farmers Branch began working on
an "interconnect" that would supply Farmers Branch during the work on the 60"main line. This
"interconnect" must be installed and operational, prior to the shut down ofthe 60" main line.

The Town ofAddison has requested Archer Western Contractors, Ltd. to reschedule the work on the 60"
DWU main until the referenced "interconnect" can be completed. At the present time the Town ofAddison
is attempting to expedite this work and anticipates this work to be completed on or about January 19,2005.
We wanted to keep you informed ofthis matter.

Thank you,

Guy Van Baulen, EIT
HNTB Corporation

Cc: Steve Chutchian, Town ofAddison
Erling Holey, Dallas Water Utilities
Cassia Sanchez, Dallas Water Utilities
Katura Curry, Grantham & Associates
Jerry D. Holder, HNTB Corporation
Michael Ebeling, HNTB Corporation
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J8Iluary 11, 2005

Mark O. Pavageaux. P.E.
Director ofPublic Works
P.O. Box 819010
Fanners Branch, TX 75381-9010

19711 f,,50·2871 FAX ('71 51-2137
16101 Wullfon

Re: Wak:r System Interconnection BetweenAddOOn and Farmers Branch

DearMJ. Pavageaux:

This is 10 describe the intercoonection project that we have been wolkin8 on with you
JeCCIl11y. The primary pwpose oflhi. project i.1o allow shutdown ofthe 60" DWU
water main thai feeds the Farmers Branch Marsh Lane Pumping Station and to therefore
furnish a .upplementary IUJIIlly ofwaler fiom Addison to F&rmenI Branch. The 60" main
need.o 10 be shut down so thai a portion ofthe main can be lowered to accommodale the
constrlll:tion ofArepeho Road, Phase m. The second8ly pwpose of this project is to
make au inten:oDJU:Ction between the two systems lOCh thai either City can supply water
to the other in case ofemergency.

Addison intends to take the lead and bear the cost ofthe inten:onnection. A tapping
.leeve and wive will be installed on lIIe 8" main on BellWood Parl<w8y in Farmerl
Bnmch and a similm: connection will be made on tbc nearby 8" main owned by AddilOn.
W. will attempt 10 iustall8ll 8" turbine meter ifit i. received in tim.. If it is not received
in tim., the connection will be made without the meter, and the meter will be inotalled
after the 60" water main 10werinB project i. complete. We have placed a call 10 TCEQ to
advise them oflhis project

The "capacity" of the connection will be a functiou ofthe diff.renee in pressure between
the two syll1emS. Recently, pressure in Addison was 80 P"i and pressure in FIIlII1er1

Branch was 49 pli. This indicates. significant amount ofwatet can be supplied from
Addison 10 Farmers Branch. The amounlofwator thai will be supplied is hard to
calculate without adetailed hyd1aulic system analysis. We 8Dlicipate abouI2 MGD can
be supplied, and possibly more.

Construction ofthe interconnection sbou1d be complete Thursday or Fridly ofthis week
and we would oak thai you begin your ewIuation ofthe connection upon completion. We
would like 10 have your approwl'" shat dowo lb. 60" main by Wednesday, J8Iluary 19,
200S at the latest.
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Re: Wiler Syslem Inteteonnection Between Addison and FlIlIIle18 Blllnch

Dear Mr. Pavageaux:

This is to describe the int=onnection project that we have been worlcing on with you
rocent!y. The primaIy pwpo.!C of this project is to olIow shut down ofthe 60~ DWU
watcrmain that feeds the Fanners Bnmch MIIISh Lane Pumping Slalion and to tbetefore
fumi!h a suppleme:nlaly supply ofwatcr from Addison to Farmers Bnmch. The 60~ main
needs to be !hut down so that a portion oftbe main can be lowered to accommodate 1he
C<IIISInlttion ofAIapaho Road, Phase m. The secondmy PWPO" ofthis project is to
make an iatmoDDCClion betweeD the two systems SllCh that eitber City can supply water
to the other in case ofemergency.

Addison intends to take the lead and beor the cost ofthe inten:oJlJlCClion. A tapping
sleeve and valve will be installed on the S" mainon BellWOod Parkway in Farmers
Bl8IICh lIIId a simiI8rconnection will be made on the nearby S" main owned by Addison.
We wilIll1lemplto install an S" tUIblnemmrifit is received in time. Ifit is notIeCeived
in time, the connection will be made without the meter,and the meter will be instolIed
oftet the 60" WIller main 10WCFing project is compl.... We have placed 0 call to TCEQ to
edvi.. tIIem ofthis project.

The"c:apecity" oftile connection will be 0 fimction ofthe dif6:rence inprasure between
the two sysleIIlI. Recently, pmswe in Addisnn was 80 psi and pre99UlC inFarmers
Brmch WII9 49 psi. This indic8le9 a significant emOUDt ofwalcl' C8II be supplied from
Addisoo to Fenners 1lrlmch. The 1ID01llll ofwatcr1het will be supplied is herd to
calcula1e without a deteiled bydmulic sylllem analysis. We anticipate ebout 2 MOD can
be supplied, end possiblY JDlIre.

Conmuction ofthe inI=onnection !hould be complete Thursday or Fricley ofthis week
end we would uk that you begin your evaluetion ofthe connection upon completion. We
would IiUto have your epproval 10 shut down the 60" main by Wednesday, Janumy 19,
200501 the 1atesL



(972) 450-2871 FAX (972)450-2837
16801 Westgrove

January 11,2005

Mark G. Pavageaux. P.E.
Director ofPublic Works
P.O. Box 819010
Farmers Branch, TX 75381-9010

Re: Water System Interconnection Between Addison and Farmers Branch

Dear Mr. Pavageaux:

This is to describe the interconnection project that we have been working on with you
recently. The primary purpose of this project is to allow shut down ofthe 60" DWU _
water main that feeds the Farmers Branch Marsh Lane Pumping Station and to therefore
furnish a supplementary supply ofwater from Addison to Farmers Branch. The 60" main
needs to be shut down so that a portion of the main can be lowered to accommodate the
construction ofArapaho Road, Phase III. The secondary purpose ofthis project is to
make an interconnection between the two systems such that either City can supply water
to the other in case ofemergency.

Addison intends to take the lead and bear the cost of the interconnection. A tapping
sleeve and valve will be installed on the 8" main on Beltwood Parkway in Farmers
Branch and a similar connection will be made on the nearby 8" main owned by Addison.
We will attempt to install an 8" turbine meter if it is received in time. Ifit is not received
in time, the connection will be made without the meter, and the meter will be installed
after the 60" water main lowering project is complete. We have placed a call to TCEQ to
advise them ofthis project.

The "capacity" of the connection will be a fimction of the difference in pressure between
the two systems. Recently, pressure in Addison was 80 psi and pressure in Farmers
Branch was 49 psi. This indicates a significant amount ofwater can be supplied from
Addison to Farmers Branch. The amount ofwater that will be supplied is hard to
calculate without a detailed hydraulic system analysis. We anticipate about 2 MGD can
be supplied, and possibly more.

Construction of the interconnection should be complete Thursday or Friday ofthis week
and we would ask that you begin your evaluation of the connection upon completion. We
would like to have your approval to shut down the 60" main by Wednesday, January 19,
2005 at the latest.



Mark Pavageaux, P.E.
January 11,2005
Page 2

We very much appreciate your fine cooperation with us on this project. We will keep
you informed of our progress completing the connection. Please call me at 972-450-2871
ifyou have any questions or require any additional information.

Very truly yours,

/U~.
Michael E. Murphy, P.£.
Director ofPublic Works

Cc:Chris Terry, Assistant City Manager
Jim PIerce, P.£., Assistant Public Works Director
Jerry Davis, Utilities Superintendent
John Hill, Cowles & Thompson
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Jim Pierce

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Jerry Davis
Thursday, December 30,2004 10:26 AM
Steve Chutchian
Jim Pierce
RE: Meet with John Hill on Farmers Branch Interlocal Agreement

Yes, they were testing it but concerned if a leak should happen during the time the 60-inch is down they would need help.

We met at 15001 Beltwood, Southeast corner of the property (Addison). We have a 8" water line that has 60 PSI tower
level was at 26'. Farmers Branch has a 8" water main approx. 15' away with 49 PSI. This location is an excellent spot
being only 5-6 ft. deep and in the grass.

Jerry Davis, Utilities Superintendent
972-661-1693

-----Original Message-----
From: Steve Chutchian
sent: Thursday, December 30, 2004 8:33 AM
To: Jerry Davis
Subject: RE: Meet with John Hill on Farmers Branch Interlocal Agreement

thanks. Hopefully, FB can handle their water system without needing the connections.

-----Original Message-----
From: Jerry Davis
sent: Thursday, December 30,2004 8:19 AM
To: Steve Chutchian
Subject: RE: Meet with John Hill on Farmers Branch Interlocal Agreement

10/4, Phil and I will be meeting David Ferguson with FB today at 9:00 AM to check on some sites.

Jerry Davis, Utilities Superintendent
972-661-1693

-----Ortginal Message-----
From: Steve Chutchian
sent: Thursday, December 30, 2004 6:38 AM
To: Jerry Davis
Subject: RE: Meet with John Hill on Farmers Branch Interlocal Agreement

Jerry: Can you give me the information regarding sites that we would do a cross-connection. We would need
to include it in the interlocal agreement that John Hill will prepare on Monday. Thanks. Steve C.

-----Original Appointment-----
From: Jerry Davis
sent: Wednesday, December 29, 2004 8:50 PM
To: Steve Chutchian
Subject: Declined: Meet with John Hill on Farmers Branch Interlocal Agreement
When: Monday, January 03, 2005 9:00 AM-10:00 AM (GMT-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada).
Where: Service Center

I am scheduled off vacation. Back on Tuesday

1
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M . Dnve Clean Across Te~as

www.drivecleanacrosstexas.org·

*Sponsoring Agencies· Mao t .
Texas Department of Transportatio~ In aln your vehicle.

Texas CommIsSion on Environmental Quality Drive Ie
Federal Highway Administration 55.

. Supporting Agencies: Buy a "cleaner" vehicle.
Environmental Protection Agency D· th

Texas Department of Public Safety rive e speed limit.
Texas Department of Health Don't idle.


